

GAHC010061682019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1939/2019

BHABEN BORAH
S/O. LATE MAHENDRA BORAH, RESIDENT OF FLAT NO. 3A, THIRD FLOOR,
NIFTY ENCLAVE, SEWALI PATH, HATIGAON, GUWAHATI, DIST.-
KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN- 781006.

VERSUS

THE UCO BANK AND 4 ORS.
HEAD OFFICE AT 10, BTM SARANI, BRABOURNE ROAD, KOLKATA-700001,
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN.

2:THE UCO BANK

REHABARI BRANCH
A.K. AZAD ROAD
GUWAHATI
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM-8
REP. BY ITS CHIEF MANAGER.

3:THE AUTHORISED OFFICER

UCO BANK
REHABARI BRANCH
A.K. AZAD ROAD
GUWAHATI
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM-8.

4:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE

(MAGESTERIAL BRANCH)

KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM.

5:ON THE DEATH OF PRANJAL KUMAR BHORALEE HIS LEGAL HEIRS
S/O PRAFULLA KUMAR BHORALEE
RESIDING AT NIRUPAMA APARTMENT
TARUN NAGAR
ABC
GHY
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN-781006

5.1:CHABI BHORALEE
WIFE OF PRANJAL BHORALEE
NIRUPAMA APARTMENT
TARUN NAGAR
ABC
GHY
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN-781006

5.2:UPASANA BHORALEE
DAUGHTER OF PRANJAL BHORALEE
NIRUPAMA APARTMENT
TARUN NAGAR
ABC
GHY
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN-78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A D CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. N. BORUAH

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 12.09.2023

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears for the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 20.07.2023 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5(i) and 5(ii) by registered post with A/D on 17.06.2023.

It appears that the A/D card in respect of the respondent No. 3 has been received back which bears the official seal and the purported signature of the addressee. As such, **service is complete in respect of the respondent No. 3.**

Further, in respect of the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5(i) and 5(ii), neither the A/D cards nor the un-served notices have been received back. However, the postal track consignment report available with the case record reveals that notice in respect of the respondent Nos. 1, 2 has been delivered to the addressees on 23.06.2023, 21.06.2023 respectively, and the notice in respect of the respondent Nos. 5(i) & 5(ii) has been delivered to the addressees on 28.06.2023. As such, **service is complete in respect of the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5(i) & 5(ii).**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant